
i

 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 17 January 2017 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Golby (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Jane Birch, Julie Davenport,  Anamul Haque (Enam), Mary Markham, 
Jamie Lane, Graham Walker, Arthur McCutcheon, Brian Markham, 
Samuel Kirby-Shaw, Andrew Kilbride and Elizabeth Gowen. 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 17th January, 14th February, 14th March, 11th 
April, 9th May and the 8th June 2017. 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council’s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a ‘first come, first serve’ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By telephone: 01604 837722 

 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council, 
[...]
EST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith) 
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   

None. 
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None. 
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None. 
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

(ADDENDUM ATTACHED) 
 

(A) N/2016/1448 SINGLE STOREY REAR & FRONT EXTENSION, INTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS & NEW FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION OVER EXISTING 
GARAGE TO SIDE 49 ACRE LANE   

(Copy Herewith) 
 

(B) N/2016/1502 CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) TO 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 3 PERSONS (USE CLASS C4) 
14 WHITWORTH ROAD   

(Copy Herewith) 
 



(C) N/2016/1511 ERECTION OF MARQUEE AT NORTH STAND CAR PARK 
SIXFIELDS STADIUM, WALTER TULL WAY ST JAMES   

(Copy Herewith) 
 

(D) N/2016/1513 PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF 2 BLOCKS 
OF 5 GARAGES LOCK UP GARAGES, CHURCHILL AVENUE   

(Copy Herewith) 
 

(E) N/2016/1696 PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF 1 BLOCK OF 
2 GARAGES GARAGES, WOODSTOCK, CLIFTONVILLE ROAD   

(Copy Herewith) 
 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None. 
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

(A) N/2016/1616 RESERVED MATTERS SUBMISSION PURSUANT TO 
OUTLINE PERMISSION - ERECTION OF B8 DISTRIBUTION UNIT WITH 
ANCILLARY OFFICE SPACE, ENERGY CENTRE AND ROOF PLANT, 
TWO GATEHOUSES, ACCESS, PARKING BAYS, INTERNAL ROAD, 
HARD SURFACING AND LANDSCAPING. ROTHERSTHORPE  ROAD 
AND STYLE WAY, KISLINGBURY   

(Copy Herewith) 
 

(B) N/2016/1637 OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR UP TO 75 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 35% AFFORDABLE HOUSING), 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OUTBUILDINGS, INTRODUCTION OF 
STRUCTURAL PLANTING AND LANDSCAPING, INFORMAL PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE AND CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, SURFACE WATER 
ATTENUATION WITH ASSOCIATED ANCILLARY WORKS LAND OFF 
HOLLY LODGE DRIVE, BOUGHTON   

(Copy Herewith) 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 
 

 

PHOTOGRAPHY AND AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDINGS OF MEETINGS Anyone may record 
meetings of the Council, the Cabinet, any Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council 
through any audio, visual or written method to include taking photographs of meetings, 
filming meetings or making audio recordings of meetings. The Chair of the meeting shall 
have the discretion to revoke the permission in the event that the exercise of the permission 
is disturbing the conduct of the meeting in any way or when it is otherwise necessary due to 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



the nature of the business being transacted at the meeting. Permission may only be 
exercised where the public have the right to attend the meeting; and if a meeting passes a 
motion to exclude the press and public, then in conjunction with this, all rights to record the 
meetings are removed.  
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20 December 2016 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
OFFICERS: 

Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Birch, Davenport, Haque, Kilbride, Lane, B Markham, 
McCutcheon, Shaw and Walker 
 
Peter Baguley (Head of Planning), Rita Bovey (Development 
Manager), Nicky Toon (Development Management Team Leader), 
Ben Clarke (Principal Planning Officer), Sunita Makh (Solicitor), Dan 
Kalley (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Markham and Councillor 
Elizabeth Gowen. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2016 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items, the members of the public and ward 
councillors listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2016/1007 
Matthew Moore 
 
N/2016/1073 
Mike Hallam 
Paul Toone 
Geoff Armstrong 
 
N/2016/1091 
Daniel Keane 
 
N/2016/1111 
Anita Harvey 
Sophie Griffiths 
Cllr Anna King 
Peter Kaye 
Tad Dobraszczyk 
 
N/2016/1136 
Geoff Pollard 

1

Agenda Item 2



Cllr Ian Simons 
Cllr Phil Larratt 
 
N/2016/1292 
Cllr Zoe Smith 
 
N/2016/1348 
Cllr Zoe Smith 
 
   
   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Kilbride declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 10i by virtue of 
being a Ward Councillor and having been asked to sit as a Governor of the school. 
 
Councillor Birch declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 9a by virtue of 
being a trustee of Community Spaces in Northampton. In addition she declared a 
personal non-pecuniary interest in item 10e by virtue of being a Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor Lane declared a personal non-pecuniary interest in item 10d by virtue of 
being a Ward Councillor. 
 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none. 
  
 

 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon. The applications at 1 Thornton Road and 754 Obelisk Rise had 
both been dismissed, the Inspector had agreed with Council’s decisions in both 
instances. 
 
The outcome from the Milton Ham Public Inquiry was still pending. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

There were none. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

There were none. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

2



(A) N/2016/1566 - CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS APPLICATION TO USE 
PREVIOUSLY APPROVED NURSERY SCHOOL FO
[...]
 objecting to a change of use, 
when there was a lack of parking in the local vicinity. This would have been a perfect 
family home, however it was an example of the changing of homes to now 
accommodate single people. She commented that the Council should be looking at 
creating more single purpose built accommodation units to stop homes being used 
as HIMO’s. The current parking issues had caused members of the public to park 
illegally on the edge of street corners, which in turn had risked the safety of those 
people using the pavements. 
 
Members of the Committee commented that this was one of the better HIMO 
application’s that had been presented. Although it was a shame to lose family homes 
there were no planning grounds to refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed development for a change of use from a dwelling to a house in multiple 
occupation (HIMO) would not lead to an unacceptable concentration of HIMOs within 
the locality that would adversely impact upon the character of the street scene, nor 
would the development have significant adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity or 
parking provision.  The property is of sufficient size to accommodate the level of 
accommodation as proposed, in accordance with the requirements of Policies H1, 
H5, and S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, saved Policies E20 
and H30 of the Northampton Local Plan, the Council’s Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Interim Planning Policy Statement and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

14



There were none. 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

There were none. 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

None required. 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.30pm 
 
 

15



Directorate:  Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
 
Head of Planning: Peter Baguley 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appeals 
[...]
Class C3) to house in multiple occupation for 3 persons 
(Use Class C4) 
14 Whitworth Road 
 
No update. 
 

10c 
N/2016/1511 
Erection of marquee at north stand car park 
Sixfields Stadium, Walter Tull Way 
 
No update. 
 

10d 
N/2016/1513 
Prior Notification for demolition of 2 blocks of 5 garages 
Lock Up Garages, Churchill Avenue 
 
County Ecologist - concerns raised regarding the possibility of bats nesting in the building.  
 
Officer’s response - it has been confirmed by the applicants that a survey of bats will be carried 
out prior to the demolition and appropriate action will be taken if necessary. 
 

10e 
N/2016/1696 
Prior Notification for demolition of 1 block of 2 garages 
Garages, Woodstock, Cliftonville Road 
 
No update. 
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

12a 
N/2016/1616 
Reserved matters submission pursuant to outline permission – erection of B8 distribution 

17

Agenda Item 10



unit with ancillary office space, energy centre and roof plant, two gatehouses, access, 
parking bays, internal road, hard surfacing and landscaping 
Rothersthorpe  Road and Style Way, Kislingbury 
 
No update. 
 
 

12b 
N/2016/1637 
Outline planning application for up to 75 residential dwellings( Including 35% affordable 
housing) , demolition of existing outbuildings, introduction of structural planting and 
landscaping, informal public open space and children’s play area, surface water 
attenuation with associated ancillary works 
Land off Holly Lodge Drive, Boughton 
 
No update. 
 

 

18



 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 17th January 2017 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING:          Peter Baguley 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2016/1448 
   

49 Acre Lane 

 
DESCRIPTION:  Single storey rear and front extension, internal alterations and new 

first floor extension over existing garage to side 
            
WARD:  Spring Park Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs Darren Newbold            
AGENT:  Leaf Architecture & Design Ltd            
 
REFERRED BY: Councillor Aziz Rahman 
REASON: Impact on no.51 Acre Lane 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out below and for the following reason:  
 
The proposed development would due to its siting, scale and design not have an undue 
detrimental impact on the appearance and character of the host building, wider area and amenity 
of adjoining occupiers to comply with Policies E20 and H18 of the Northampton Local Plan, S10 
of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, the Council’s Supplementary Planning 
Document on Residential Extensions and aims of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  Permission is sought for a first floor side extension above the existing attached garage and a 

single storey rear extension with a projection of 3 metres. There would also be a single storey 
front extension. The proposed brickwork to the side wall of the first floor extension would match 
the existing house.  Following concerns from officers on the original submission, the applicant 
has reduced the first floor rear projection by 0.8 metre to 2.2 metres. 

   
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site consists of a two storey modern detached dwelling with a flat roof attached 

garage to the side and parking on an existing hardstanding in front. The property has a private 
rear garden enclosed on 3 sides. The adjacent property at no.51 Acre Lane has no side windows 

LOCATION: 

19

Agenda Item 10a



in its gable facing the site. There is an existing shed at the end of the back garden.  The site is 
not in a conservation area.   

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 No recent applications. 

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a planning application 
to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material planning 
considerations indica
[...]
ton Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Mr Kooner            
AGENT:  Archi-tec Architectural Design            
 
REFERRED BY: Councillor D Stone  
REASON: Loss of a family home and pressure on parking 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out below and for the following reason:  
 
The proposed development for a change of use from a dwelling to a house in multiple occupation 
(HIMO) would not lead to an unacceptable concentration of HIMOs within the locality nor would 
the development have significant adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity or parking provision.  
The property is of sufficient size to accommodate the level of accommodation as proposed, in 
accordance with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies H1, H5, 
and S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, saved Policies E20 and H30 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and the Houses in Multiple Occupation Interim Planning Policy 
Statement 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  The applicant seeks planning permission to change the use of the property from a single dwelling 

to a house in multiple occupation for a maximum of three people. No external changes are 
proposed to the building. 

   
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site consists of a terraced house located in a predominantly residential area, with 

the majority of properties being used as domestic dwellings. There is a general reliance upon on-
street provision of car parking spaces.  

LOCATION: 

24

Agenda Item 10b



 
3.2 Whitworth Road is in close proximity to Wellingborough Road, which is an allocated centre and 

contains a number of commercial and leisure facilities. Furthermore, a number of public transport 
routes, including those into the town centre, operate through this centre. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 None. 

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.2  National Policies 
 

The National Planning Policy Framew
[...]
ectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of 
associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

41



 

42



 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 17th January 2017 
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING:          Peter Baguley 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2016/1616 
   

Rothersthorpe Road and Style Way, Kislingbury 
 

DESCRIPTION:  Reserved matters submission pursuant to outline permission 
S/2016/2592/EIA (Extension of Pineham Business Park Application 
accompanied by an Environmental Statement) comprising the 
erection of a B8 distribution unit (24,250 sqm GIA) with ancillary 
office space, energy centre and roof plant, two gatehouses, 
together with plot access, parking bays, internal road, hard 
surfacing and site landscaping and also strategic landscaping to 
the northern and southern plot boundaries            

 
WARD:  N/A            
 
APPLICANT:  Prologis UK Ltd            
AGENT:  Turley            
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning  
REASON: Major Fringe Application 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR CONSULTATION BY SOUTH NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That Northampton Borough Council RAISE NO OBJECTIONS to the reserved matters 
application as proposed. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  This is a consultation by South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) on a reserved matters 

application relating to an outline consent for the extension of Pineham Business Park comprising 
of the erection of B1(c), B2 and B8 employment units and associated parking, landscaping and 
drainage, originally approved in February 2015. 

 
2.2  The reserved matters application seeks approval of details of layout, scale, appearance and 

landscaping in relation to Plot 2A (as referred to in the outline consent) for the erection of a 
storage and distribution unit (Use Class B8) with a gross internal floor area of 24,250 sq. m, with 
ancillary office space, an energy centre and roof plant, two 
[...]
nformal public open space and children’s play area, surface water 
attenuation with associated ancillary works            

 
WARD:  N/A            
 
APPLICANT:  Gladman Developments Ltd  
AGENT:  N/A            
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning  
REASON: Major Fringe Application 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR CONSULTATION BY DAVENTRY DISTRICT COUNCIL: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1       That Northampton Borough Council OBJECTS to the application for the following reason: 

           The development would result in the piecemeal incursion of the built area into the countryside in 
an area designated as Green Wedge which would be contrary to the relevant policies of the 
Daventry Local Plan, as well as failing to demonstrate that there would be an acceptable impact 
upon the local road network in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. These 
issues would outweigh the contribution which the development would make to the five year 
housing land supply within the Northampton Related Development Area. 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1  Outline planning permission has been applied for to Daventry District Council for up to 75 

dwellings (including 35% affordable housing), demolition of existing outbuildings, introduction of 
structural planting and landscaping, informal play space and children’s play area, surface water 
attenuation with associated ancillary works. 

 
2.2      All matters are reserved for future consideration with the exception of access, which is indicated 

to be taken from Holly Lodge Drive. 
   
 

LOCATION: 

48

Agenda Item 12b



3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site is located immediately to the west of the Borough boundary at the junction of Holly 

Lodge Drive and Boughton Green Road and appears to be used as a paddock. In total the site is 
2.89 hectares in size. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 A previous application for outline planning permission was made for up to 110 residential 
dwellings (including up to 35% affordable housing), convenience store with 200sq.m of retail 
space (Use Class A1) associated uses and parking, demolition of existing buildings, structural 
planting and landscaping, informal public open space and play area, surface water mitigation and 
attenuation and associated ancillary works (all matters reserved). The reference for this 
application was N/2016/0051. 

4.2 The consultation was reported to this Council’s Planning Committee on 16th February 2016 and it 
was resolved to object to the application on the following grounds; 

“The development would result in the piecemeal incursion of the built area into the countryside in 
an area designated as Green Wedge which would be contrary to the relevant policies of the 
Daventry Local Plan as well as failing to demonstrate that there would be an acceptable impact 
upon the local road network in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. These 
issues would outweigh the contribution which the development would make to the five year 
housing land supply within the Northampton Related Development Area.” 

4.3 The Committee also resolved to strongly advise that should Daventry District Council be minded 
to grant permission, a financial contribution should be sought towards the provision of new road 
infrastructure around the north and west of Northampton. 

4.4 This application was withdrawn by the applicant before determination by Daventry District 
Council. 

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a planning application 
to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material planning 
considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the purposes of this application 
comprises the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014) and Daventry Local 
Plan (1997) saved policies. 
 

5.2  National Policies 
 

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the current aims an
[...]
this incursion 
into the countryside form a landscape and visual perspective. 

 
            Highways 
 
7.7    Details of access are included within the application indicate access to the development from 

Holly Lodge Drive. Although this is a reduced scheme to that preciously considered, concerns are 
still expressed that the potential exists for the scale of development proposed to adversely impact 
upon the local road network as well as upon the wider road network in the vicinity and in 
particular the Kingsthorpe corridor and that the application does not satisfactorily demonstrate the 
scale of this impact or whether mitigation is necessary. 

 
8. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 While the development should contribute to the five year housing land supply within the NRDA, 

there are significant concerns regarding the incursion into the countryside and the impact on the 
local road network.  
 
 
 

51



9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 N/2016/1637. 
 
10.       LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1     None. 

 
11.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
11.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the objectives, 

visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of associated 
Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
 
 

 

52


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2016/1448 Single storey rear & front extension, internal alterations & new first floor extension over existing garage to side 49 Acre Lane
	10b N/2016/1502 Change of use from dwelling (Use Class C3) to house in multiple occupation for 3 persons (Use Class C4) 14 Whitworth Road
	10c N/2016/1511 Erection of marquee at north stand car park Sixfields Stadium, Walter Tull Way ST JAMES
	10d N/2016/1513 Prior Notification for demolition of 2 blocks of 5 garages Lock Up Garages, Churchill Avenue
	10e N/2016/1696 Prior Notification for demolition of 1 block of 2 garages Garages, Woodstock, Cliftonville Road
	12a N/2016/1616

Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2017 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
OFFICERS: 

Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Birch, Davenport, Gowen, Haque, Kilby-Shaw, B 
Markham, M Markham, McCutcheon and Walker 
 
Peter Baguley (Head of Planning), Rita Bovey (Development 
Manager), Nicky Toon (Development Management Team Leader), 
Theresa Boyd (Solicitor), Dan Kalley (Democratic Services Officer), 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lane and Councillor Kilbride. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2016 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward 
Councillors listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2016/1448 
Jane Brown 
Cllr Mohammed Azizur Rahman (Aziz) 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor M Markham declared a personal and disclosable pecuniary interest in 
Items 10d and 10e as a Director of Northampton Partnership Homes. 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none. 
  
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon. The application at 99 Weedon Road had been dismissed, the 
Inspector had agreed with the Council’s decision. 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

There were none. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

There were none. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

There were none. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2016/1448 SINGLE STOREY REAR & FRONT EXTENSION, INTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS & NEW FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION OVER EXISTING 
GARAGE TO SIDE 49 ACRE LANE 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Head of Planning and elaborated thereon. The Committee were informed that the 
application sought to add a first floor extension above the existing attached garage 
which had been amended to reduce the rear projection by 0.8m to 2.2m, a single 
storey extension with a rear projection of 3 metres and a single storey front porch 
extension. Furthermore, the Committee were referred to an additional comment 
made by Michael Ellis MP, which was contained in the Addendum. 
 
Ms Jane Brown, the resident of 51 Acre Lane, addressed the Committee and spoke 
against the application. She cited concerns about the potential loss of light in her 
garden and rooms to the rear of her property. 
 
Councillor Aziz, as the Ward Councillor, spoke against the application and echoed 
the concerns of Ms Brown. He stated that there were no objections to the extension 
being in line with neighbouring properties, however this application would, in his view, 
protrude too far out to the rear. He asked the Committee to take into account the 
views of Ms Brown when deciding the outcome of the application. 
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the comments and agreed that while they 
were sympathetic to Ms Brown’s situation, the applicant had already made 
reasonable adjustments in response to her objections.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development would due to its sitting, scale and design not have an 
undue detrimental impact on the appearance and character of the host building, 
wider area and amenity of adjoining occupiers to comply with Policies E20 and H18 
of the Northampton Local Plan, S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Care 



Strategy, the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document on Residential 
Extensions and aims of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
(B) N/2016/1502 CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) TO 

HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 3 PERSONS (USE CLASS C4) 
14 WHITWORTH ROAD 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Head of Planning and elaborated thereon. The Committee heard that the application 
sought to change the use of the property from a dwelling to a house in multiple 
occupation (HIMO). The Committee were informed that no structural changes 
needed to be made and there had been no objections -from Northamptonshire 
County Council Highways Authority. In addition the Development Management Team 
Leader commented that this property only increased the concentration of HIMO’s to 
4.4% in a 50 metre radius, which was under the 15% guideline. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development for a change of use from a dwelling to a house in multiple 
occupation (HIMO) would not lead to an unacceptable concentration of HIMOs within 
the locality nor would the development have significant adverse impacts on 
neighbouring amenity or parking provision. The property is of sufficient size to 
accommodate the level of accommodation as proposed, in accordance with the 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies H1, H5 and S10 of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, saved Policies E20 and H30 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and the Houses in Multiple Occupation Interim Planning 
Policy Statement. 
 
(C) N/2016/1511 ERECTION OF MARQUEE AT NORTH STAND CAR PARK 

SIXFIELDS STADIUM, WALTER TULL WAY ST JAMES 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Head of Planning and 
elaborated thereon. The Committee heard that the application sought to erect a 
marquee to accommodate fans’ facilities. 6 parking spaces would be affected and 
there were no concerns raised by Northamptonshire County Council Highways 
Authority. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions as set out in the report 
and for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development, subject to conditions, would have a neutral impact upon 
the character and appearance of the locality, neighbour amenity and the highway 
system. The proposal is therefore in conformity with the requirements of the National 



Planning Policy Framework, Policy S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core 
Strategy and Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 
6.46pm. At this point Councillor M Markham left the room, having declared a 
personal and disclosable pecuniary interest in items 10d and 10e of the agenda. 
 
(D) N/2016/1513 PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF 2 BLOCKS OF 

5 GARAGES LOCK UP GARAGES, CHURCHILL AVENUE 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Head of Planning and 
elaborated thereon. The Committee heard that the only point to be considered was 
the means, not the principle of demolition. 
 
In response to questions asked, the Committee heard that should the garages form 
part of the rear wall to neighbouring gardens, they would be repaired, maintaining the 
garden space for affected properties. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Agreed that the Authority’s PRIOR APPROVAL WILL NOT BE REQUIRED for the 
method of demolition and proposed restoration of the site for the following reason: 
 
That the means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are considered 
to be acceptable and would be consistent with the aims and objectives of policies of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 
(E) N/2016/1696 PRIOR NOTIFICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF 1 BLOCK OF 2 

GARAGES GARAGES, WOODSTOCK, CLIFTONVILLE ROAD 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Head of Planning and 
elaborated thereon. The Committee heard that the two garages to be knocked down 
would make available more parking spaces. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Agreed that the Authority’s PRIOR APPROVAL WILL NOT BE REQUIRED for the 
method of demolition and proposed restoration of the site for the following reason: 
 
That the means of demolition and the proposed restoration of the site are considered 
to be acceptable and would be consistent with the aims and objectives of policies of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and National Planning Policy 
Framework.  
 
6.58 pm. Councillor M Markham re-joined the meeting. 
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

There were none. 
 



12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

(A) N/2016/1616 RESERVED MATTERS SUBMISSION PURSUANT TO 
OUTLINE PERMISSION - ERECTION OF B8 DISTRIBUTION UNIT WITH 
ANCILLARY OFFICE SPACE, ENERGY CENTRE AND ROOF PLANT, TWO 
GATEHOUSES, ACCESS, PARKING BAYS, INTERNAL ROAD, HARD 
SURFACING AND LANDSCAPING. ROTHERSTHORPE  ROAD AND 
STYLE WAY, KISLINGBURY 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Head of Planning and elaborated thereon. The Committee were informed that the 
consultation by South Northamptonshire Council (SNC) related to reserved matters 
approval relating to an outline consent approved in February 2015 for the extension 
of Pineham Business Park, comprising of the erection of employment units, 
associated parking and landscaping. The reserved matters application related to the 
approval of details of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping in relation to the 
erection of a storage and distribution unit and associated offices and parking. The 
Development Management Team Leader confirmed that an existing cycle path was 
to be extended in line with the development. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Northampton Borough Council RAISE NO OBJECTIONS to the reserved 
matters application as proposed. 
 
(B) N/2016/1637 OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR UP TO 75 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (INCLUDING 35% AFFORDABLE HOUSING), 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING OUTBUILDINGS, INTRODUCTION OF 
STRUCTURAL PLANTING AND LANDSCAPING, INFORMAL PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE AND CHILDREN'S PLAY AREA, SURFACE WATER 
ATTENUATION WITH ASSOCIATED ANCILLARY WORKS LAND OFF 
HOLLY LODGE DRIVE, BOUGHTON 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Head of Planning and 
elaborated thereon. It was noted that this was a revised application for 75 dwellings 
and that the Committee had previously objected to planning permission for 110 
residential dwellings. Although this application was a reduction in terms of number of 
dwellings, this was still a piecemeal development on a greenfield site. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Northampton Borough Council OBJECTS to the application for the following 
reason: 
 
The development would result in the piecemeal incursion of the built area into the 
countryside in an area designated as Green Wedge which would be contrary to the 
relevant policies of the Daventry Local Plan, as well as failing to demonstrate that 
there would be an acceptable impact upon the local road network in accordance with 
the National Planning Policy Framework. These issues would outweigh the 



contribution which the development would make to the five year housing land supply 
within the Northampton Related Development Area.  
 
13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

None required. 
 
The meeting concluded at 7:07 pm 
 
 


